

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED
No.

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In Re MMJ BioPharma Cultivation Inc.

Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO MERRICK GARLAND,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, ANN MILGRAM, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, THOMAS COOK,
INVESTIGATOR OF THE U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,
THE U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, AND THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Petition for a Writ of Mandamus

Megan Sheehan, Esq.
Sheehan & Associates Law
65 Bay Spring Avenue,
Barrington, RI 02806
(401) 400-5839

*Counsel for Petitioner
MMJ BioPharma Cultivation Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
Cases.....	3
Statutes.....	4
Regulatory Materials.....	5
Other Authorities.....	5
GLOSSARY.....	6
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	7
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	11
JURISDICTION STATEMENT.....	11
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
A. Processing application.....	14
B. Congress expands research.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDING.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Legal Standard.....	18
II. The DEA Has Egregiously Failed to Comply with the Timeline Requirements under 21 U.S.C. § 823(i)(2).....	19
III. Relief Is Proper Under the Administrative Procedures Act (APA).....	22
(i) Over Four Years Have Elapsed Since The DEA Came Under A Duty To Act And The DEA’s Delay In Making A Final Determination On MMJ’s Registrations Is Unreasonable.....	23
(ii) The Consequences Of The DEA’s Failure To Make A Final Determination on MMJ’s Registrations Are Dire - To Both MMJ And Those Who Would Benefit From These Potentially Life-Changing Treatments.....	25
(iii) No Special Circumstances Involving Any Plea Of Administrative Error, Administrative Inconvenience, Practical Difficulty In Carrying Out A Legislative Mandate, Or Need To Prioritize In The Face Of Limited Resources Exist In This Case..	26
IV. A Writ of Mandamus Is A Proper Vehicle For Relief Under These Circumstances.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>AHA v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183, 190 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Citibank, NA. v. Fullam</i> , 580 F.2d 82, 90 (3d Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181, 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849, 855 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19, 24
<i>Delgrosso v. Spang & Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 234, 237 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. United States FDA</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 384, 390 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>Food & Water Watch v. United States Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 39, 55 (D.D.C 2018).....	17
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litigation</i> , 414 F.3d 7, 10, 367 U.S. App. D.C. 116 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Nat'l Nurses United</i> , 47 F.4th 746, 752 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	18, 28
<i>Power v. Barnhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781, 784 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19

<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC (TRAC)</i> , 750 F.2d 70, 80 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 19, 22
---	------------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	12, 23, 24
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 811(c).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)(a).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 822(a).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 823(i).....	20, 24, 27
21 U.S.C. § 823(i)(2).....	13, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. § 823(i)(2)(a).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 824(c).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 824(c)(2)(A).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 877.....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1631.....	12
Pub. L. 117-215.....	16

Regulatory Materials

21 C.F.R. § 330.10 (2004).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 1301 (1973).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 1301.13 (2014).....	14
21 C.F.R. § 1301.18 (2010).....	14
21 C.F.R. § 1318(2020).....	15
81 Fed.Reg. 53846 (Aug. 12, 2016).....	15
85 Fed. Reg. 82333 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	24, 25
85 Fed. Reg. 82334 (Dec. 18, 2020).....	24, 25

Other Authorities

“Botanical Drug Development Guidance” FDA-2000-D-0103 (2016).....	8, 9
